



(Continued on Page 2)

Temporary Business Application For the Sale of Fireworks

- Applications are due by 5:00PM Wednesday the week prior to the Scheduled Development and Review Committee Meeting.
- Application Deadlines and dates can be found at <u>www.cityofbryant.com</u> under the Community Development tab.

Date: 03.22.2024

Business	Inform	ation:
----------	--------	--------

business information.							
Name TNT FIREWORKS							
Federal Tax Employer ID Number6	3-0813092						
Arkansas State Sales Tax Number <u>0</u>	0286128						
Location of Proposed Temporary Busi	ness 400 BRYANT AVE, BRYANT, AR 72022						
Business Owner:	Contact Person:						
Name TERRY ANDERSON	Name HEATHER WHALEY						
Address 4511 HELTON DRIV							
FLORENCE, AL 3563	FLORENCE, AL 35630						
Phone <u>256.764.6131</u>	Phone 256.246.0121						
Email	Email WHALEYH@TNTFIREWORKS.COM						
Checklist for Submission							
☐ Completed Application and	l Checklist						
☐ Twenty-Five Dollar (\$25.00	Twenty-Five Dollar (\$25.00) Application fee						
☐ Provide proof of 1,000,000	Provide proof of 1,000,000 Liability Insurance or Surety Bond worth the same amount.						
(Further information on th	(Further information on the details of liability insurance can be found in Section 2-4 of						
the Temporary Business Se	ection of the Bryant Business Ordinance.)						

	Eignt (8) copies of a Site Plan:
	0	Site Plan shall be to scale, all structures shall be identified. Clear identification of
		any open display areas
	0	Fireworks tent / canopy shall have a minimum 50ft. setback from all other
		structures
	0	Show parking spaces dedicated by the owner of the property for use by the
		temporary business.
	Exits s	hall be provided every 100 ft. with a minimum of 2 remotely located exits
	Minim	num exit width shall be 72 in. All exits shall be identified with proper signage
	No sm	oking permitted within 50 ft. of firework tent / canopy. "NO SMOKING" signs
	shall b	pe posted at all entrance / exits
	2 ABC	fire extinguishers, with a 2A rating or greater, shall be provided. The maximum
	travel	distance to an extinguisher shall not exceed 75 ft. Additional extinguishers may
	be red	quired. Extinguishers shall be clearly visible, marked with appropriate signage, and
	moun	ted height of not less than 36 in. from the ground
	Gene	rators or other combustion power sources, including fuel, shall be separated from
	tents	/ canopies by a minimum of 25 ft.
	Applio	cant shall contact the Bryant Fire Dept. Fire Marshal's office and schedule an
	inspe	ction once the business is ready for operation. The inspection shall be conducted
	prior	to any sales to the public are allowed. Contact: 501-943-0964
READ	CARE	FULLY BEFORE SIGNING
,		HEATHER WHALEY, do hereby certify that all
inforn		contained within this application is true and correct. I further certify that I agree too
		e by all Temporary Business rules and regulations as outlined in the Bryant Business
Ordin	ance. I	also understand that I shall comply with all additional applicable ordinances of the
-		s the requirements of all state and federal laws. Furthermore, I understand
	-	emporary Business Ordinance 2007-43 is a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of up
10 550	ю.оо р	er occur rence of violation. Each day's occurrence is a separate violation.
- Own	e rs Sign	atureeather m/s \ Inaley
AGE	NT FO	OR TNT FIRE WORKS



STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

American Promotional Events dba TNT Fireworks is submitting for approval for the attached application.

Location address:

400 Bryant Avenue, Bryant, AR 72022

The purpose is to sell Arkansas approved fireworks in a temporary tent from June 20th 2024 - July 5th 2024. The tent will be erected three days prior to the sale and removed within two days of completion of the sale. The hours of operation will be from 9am-10pm, as permitted by local location ordinances.

There will be two fire extinguishers readily accessible. "No Smoking" and age limit signs will be posted and enforced. Arkansas State Fireworks Sales Permits will be obtained prior to the sale date and will be posted on-site along with our insurance and Certificate of Authority. There will be a minimum of two people onsite at all times and the product will be secured 24/7 to ensure safety.

Please forward any processed permits to:

4003 Helton Dr.

Florence, AL 35630

Attn: Heather Whaley

whaleyh@tntfireworks.com (for emailing permits)

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 256.246.0121.

Sincerely,

Heather Whaley

Stand & Tent East - Regional Administrative & Permitting Coordinator whaleyh@tntfireworks.com



August 17, 2023

To Whom It May Concern,

American Promotional Events, Inc. dba TNT Fireworks is an approved National Supplier to conduct fireworks promotions on our Walmart parking lots where this type of promotion is legal. All stores have been researched and approved by the Walmart Realty Department. The approximate time frame for the promotions are:

- December 26th, 2023 through and including January 10th, 2024.
- June 12th, 2024 through and including July 12th, 2024 with the exception of Utah which has an additional selling period through the end of July for Pioneer Days.

American Promotional Events, Inc. dba TNT Fireworks is authorized to sign for and obtain all necessary permits and/or licenses for the promotion and must display such permits and/or licenses at each stand/tent. Walmart grants permission for all patrons of the sale to utilize the restroom facilities at each participating store.

An American Promotional Events, Inc. dba TNT Fireworks representative will call you to introduce the company and discuss your participation in the event. Participation is encouraged and does add additional income to your other income account. Store Management must approve the store's participation and placement on the parking lot.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter and if you have any questions, please contact TNT Fireworks at 256-767-7142.

Best Regards,

Docusigned by:

Pete Rosen
Manager II

Walmart Retail Services

VERIFICATION OF SURETY BOND RENEWAL

February 21, 2024

RE: BOND# 106725029

BOND AMOUNT:

\$1,000.00

PRINCIPAL:

American Promotional Events, Inc. dba TNT

Fireworks

OBLIGEE:

City of Bryant, AR

DESCRIPTION:

Fireworks Stand at 400 Bryant Avenue, Bryant, AR

72022 - FAR0153

EFFECTIVE DATE:

April 24, 2017

PREMIUM TERM:

4/24/2024 - 4/24/2025

THE ABOVE REFERENCED BOND CONTINUES TO BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. THE BOND IS CONTINUOUS IN NATURE AND WILL REMAIN IN FORCE UNTIL CANCELED BY THE SURETY ACCORDING TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE BOND.

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Stephen A. Vann

Attorney-in-Fact



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint STEPHEN A VANN of ATLANTA , Georgia , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



By:

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, **Kevin E. Hughes**, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 27th day of February





Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/1/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjethis certificate does not confer rights							equire an endorsement. A s	tatement on
PRODUCER Lockton Companies 3280 Peachtree Road NE, Suit Atlanta GA 30305					CONTACT NAME: FAX (A/C, No): E-MAIL ADDRESS:			
(404) 460-3600						URER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE	NAIC#
				INSURE			nsurance Company	10851
INSURED American Promotional Events	Inc			INSURER B:				
DBA TNT Fireworks, Inc.				INSURER C:				
P.O. Box 1318				INSURER D :				
4511 Helton Drive				INSURER E :				
Florence AL 35630				INSURE	RF:			
COVERAGES CE	RTIFI	CATE	NUMBER: 19086138	3			REVISION NUMBER: X	XXXXXX
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICI INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MA EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH TYPE OF INSURANCE TYPE OF INSURANCE COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	REQUIF Y PERT H POLI ADDI INSD	REME AIN, CIES. SUBR WVD	NT, TERM OR CONDITION (THE INSURANCE AFFORDE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE E POLICY NUMBER	D BY	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	OCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL LIMITS) WHICH THIS . THE TERMS,
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Y	N	SI8GL00242-231		11/1/2023	11/1/2024	DAMAGE TO DENTED	000,000 000,000
	_						MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 5,	000
	_	1					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 1,	000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						ļ		000,000
POLICY PRO- JECT X LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,	000,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			NOT APPLICABLE				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$ X	XXXXXX
ANY AUTO							, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	XXXXXX
OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS								XXXXXX
HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							DDODEDT/ BALLAGE	XXXXXX
AG 100 GNET		ļ						XXXXXX
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR			NOT APPLICABLE				EACH OCCURRENCE \$ X	XXXXXX
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MA	DE						AGGREGATE \$ X	XXXXXX
DED RETENTION\$							\$ X	XXXXXX
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			NOT APPLICABLE				PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	$\left\ \right\ _{N/A}$						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ X	XXXXXX
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	۰٬۰۰۰ ا	`					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ X	XXXXXX
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ X	XXXXXX
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VE ADDITIONAL INSURED: WAL-MART #32 Liability as required by written contract subjections	30 - 40	0 BRY	'ANT AVE, BRYANT, AR 720	22, SA	be attached if mo	ore space is requi FY Certificate i	red) nolder is an additional insured on t	he General
CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	CELLATION	N		
19086138 CITY OF BRYANT 210 SW 3RD STREET BRYANT AR 72022			SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					